AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

March 7, 2018
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
I.

ROLL CALL

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A.

7:00 P.M.

February 7, 2017

III. NEW BUSINESS
A. Case 2018-038: 241 South Halifax Drive, Side Corner Yard (attached
garage addition), Rear Yard (attached garage addition), and Yard
Encroachment (unenclosed staircase) variances.
This is a request by Brian Fredley, President, BPF Design Incorporated,
authorized representative on behalf of Rick and Reghan Taylor, property
owners of 241 South Halifax Drive, for three variances to construct an
attached garage addition and an unenclosed staircase at 241 South Halifax
Drive. The subject property is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density).
The variances are as follows:
1. Side Corner Yard Variance (attached garage addition): Section 215(B)(9)(d) of the Land Development Code requires a minimum side
corner yard setback of 20’ from the side corner property line under the R-3
(Single Family Medium Density) zoning district. The applicants are
seeking to allow an attached garage addition with the edge of the north
wall of the garage within the side corner yard to be at a side corner yard
setback of 16.75’, requiring a 3.25’ variance to the 20’ required side corner
yard standard.
2. Rear Yard Variance (attached garage addition): Section 2-15(B)(9)(b)
of the Land Development Code requires a minimum rear setback of 20’
from the rear property line under the R-3 (Single Family Medium Density)
zoning district. The applicants are seeking to allow an attached garage
addition with the edge of the east wall of the garage to be at a rear yard
setback of 9.92’ consistent with the building plane of the existing house,
requiring a 10.08’ variance to the 20’ required rear yard standard.
3. Yard Encroachment Variance (unenclosed staircase): Section 241(8), yard encroachments, states that unenclosed stairs and landings
may extend up to 4’ into any required front or rear yard. The applicant is
seeking to have a deck on top of the proposed garage and is seeking
access to the deck via the proposed unenclosed stairs. The required
setback for unenclosed stairs is 16’. The applicants are seeking to allow
construction of an unenclosed staircase within the rear yard with the edge
of the staircase setback 6’ from the rear property line, requiring a 10’
variance from the required 16’ stair setback.
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B. Case 2018-042: 427 North Beach Street, calculated average waterfront
rear yard setback variance.
This is a request for a calculated average waterfront rear yard variance
submitted by Josif Atanasoski, property owner of 427 North Beach Street.
The property at 427 North Beach Street is zoned as R-1 (Residential Estate).
The applicant is requesting the variance to allow the construction of a new
single-family home. Section 2-12(B)(11)(b) of the Land Developed Code
requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard setback for lots abutting
the Halifax River. A.A. Wilbert Jr. Land Surveying, Inc. has performed a
survey showing the calculated waterfront rear yard setback to be 174.17’ for
the property at 427 North Beach Street. The applicant is requesting a
waterfront rear yard setback of 135’, which would require a 39.17’ variance
to the calculated waterfront rear yard setback standard.
C. Case 2018-47: 94 North Beach Street, rear yard variances.
This is a request for two (2) variances related to the replacement of an
existing garage submitted by Paul Viscomi, President, Viscomi Construction,
Inc., as authorized agent of the property owner, Dr. Ashley Lentz. The
variance application seeks to allow a one-story garage to be demolished and
replaced with a ground floor garage and a second story living area of 962
square feet. The variance application also seeks to allow an unenclosed
stairway to be located within the rear yard setback. The property at 94 North
Beach Street is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) along North Beach
Street and R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) on the rear portion of the
property. The two variances are as follows:
1. Variance #1: Rear yard setback. The existing garage structure is
one story (780 square feet) and is located 13’ from the rear property
line. The variance application seeks to allow a two-story structure (962
square feet) and is proposed to be constructed 12.42’ to the rear
property line. Section 2-15(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code
requires a 20’ rear yard setback. The applicant is requesting a rear
yard setback of 12.42’, which would require a variance of 7.58’ to the
required 20’ rear yard setback.
2. Variance #2: Unenclosed stairway. The variance application seeks
to allow an unenclosed stairway to be located 10.58’ from the rear
property line. Section 2-15(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code
requires a 20’ rear yard setback. Section 2-41(8) of the Land
Development Code states, “Unenclosed stairs and landings may
extend up to four feet into any required front or rear yard.” The
applicant is requesting an unenclosed stairway setback of 10.58’,
which would require a variance of 5.42’ to the required 16’ setback for
unenclosed stairs and landings.
IV.

OTHER BUSINESS

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
December 6, 2017

7:00 p.m.

City Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Stan Driscoll
Brian Nave
Jim Bowers (Alternate)
Dennis McNamara (Chairman)
Roger Strcula (excused)
Tony Perricelli (excused)

Steven Spraker, Senior Planner
Becky Weedo, Senior Planner
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Melanie Nagel, Minutes Technician

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

October 4, 2017 Minutes
Mr. Nave moved to approve the October 4, 2017 Minutes as presented. Mr.
Bowers seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the minutes were
unanimously approved.

III.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No. 2018-005: 20B Oriole Circle, Rear Yard Variance
Ms. Becky Weedo, Senior Planner, City of Ormond Beach stated that this is a
variance request to allow the re-construction of a screened room with a hard roof to
be located at a setback of 9.2’ requiring a variance of 10.8’ to the required 20’ rear
yard setback. This property is located in the Ocean Village Villas which was
originally developed in 1948. Today, the approved Development Order and the
current R-4 zoning setbacks conflict. Since the Development Order has never been
amended, individual property owners are required to request variances for
improvements. For this reason, the property owner of 20B Oriole Circle is
requesting a variance to rebuild an existing hard roof screen room.
Ms. Weedo showed aerial views of the screen room on the home prior to Hurricane
Irma, and then an aerial view of what it looks like now, without the screen room.
Staff has received no objections to the request and the applicant obtained signatures
from the adjacent neighbors and the HOA in favor of the screen room
reconstruction. It is recommended that the requested rear yard variance of 10.8’ be
approved as detailed in the Staff Report.

Mr. Nave asked if the screen room was going to be exactly like it was – same
construction, same material, same color, same everything. Mr. Nave asked why we
keep getting these variance requests. He would like to have a discussion on what
steps can be taken, that these types of requests don’t need to come before the Board
any more. We keep getting these requests for this area, and people are just
rebuilding what was there before a storm.
City Attorney, Ann-Margret Emery stated that they can take a look at it, but these
requests are something that keep coming up time and time again. Mr. Nave stated
that in 2000 it looks like they were trying to do something about it, but never did.
Maybe they just need someone to follow up on it, and he will be the follow-up guy.
Mr. Driscoll stated that he has been involved with other cities, and the way they
have dealt with something like this, is to create an overlay district. You don’t need
the citizens to push for it. Cities can just put on the overlay, whether the residents
like it or not. These poor people have to come before the Board time and time
again, because our codes don’t match that neighborhood. So, Mr. Driscoll seconds
the request for the City to please address this some way in the ordinances, so that
these people don’t have to do this over and over again.
Ms. Jan Hall, 20B Oriole Circle, applicant, stated that she doesn’t have anything to
add. Mr. Nave asked Ms. Hall if she had to pay a $700 fee to get the variance. Ms.
Hall stated yes. Mr. Nave stated that is ridiculous.
Mr. Driscoll asked Attorney Emery if the Board has the authority to waive the fee
for these applicants. Attorney Emery stated no, that they could not waive the fee.
Mr. McNamara asked the applicant if this was just for her side of the porch. Ms.
Hall stated that it was.
Mr. Nave moved to approve the rear yard variance at 20B Oriole Circle.
Mr. Bowers seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion was
unanimously approved (4-0).
B.

Case No. 2018-012: 20C Oriole Circle, Rear and Side Yard Variances
Mr. Nave asked that since this variance is for the exact same thing at the exact same
place, is it really necessary to go through the production again. Mr. Spraker stated
that he doesn’t have to present it, but the Board would need to review and approve
it. If the Board would like to waive the presentation, Mr. Spraker would be more
than happy to do that.
Mr. Steven Spraker, Senior Planner, City of Ormond Beach stated that this is a
variance request for 20C Oriole Circle for a rear and side yard variance, similar to
the previous variance.
Mr. Nave asked if this variance was also for a room that had been there before, and
it would be the same material, color and construction. Mr. Spraker stated it was.

Mr. Nave moved to approve the rear and side yard variances at 20C Oriole
Circle. Mr. Driscoll seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion
was unanimously approved (4-0).
Mr. Rick Kantor, 20C Oriole Circle, stated that he is president of the Ocean
Village Villas HOA, and they are willing to do anything they can to help
eliminate these procedures. The HOA has an Architectural Review Committee
that meets any time someone wants to do something to their units. If this
committee can be used at all to help the City make their decision, without
everyone having to come before the Board every time, that would be great. New
construction, obviously is a different story. But, storm damage, or if something is
rusted or rotted out and needs to be replaced, if there is any way the board at
Ocean Village can help in that respect, he is more than willing to offer its
services.
Mr. Spraker stated that the Ocean Village Villas was amended in 1989 and it was
set up as a Planned Development, and was an overlay over the R-4 zoning district.
The Development Order was done, but they never amended the setbacks.
Beginning in 2000, the Planning Staff stated that the setbacks don’t match what
people are trying to do, so the setbacks need to be amended. The Development
Order was done by the developer, which transferred to everyone who owns
property on that land. There needs to be a certain percentage of owners who
consent to amend the Development Order, which would then amend the setbacks.
Mr. Spraker stated that the City could try to do an overlay, which has been
discussed before, but was not something that both the City Attorney and Planning
Director at the time, felt comfortable with. We can try to do something from a
City perspective. The issue is the Development Order that was issued specifically
for this section of land, and it really should be amended by the people who own
property on the land. The previous HOA president, Patrick Kelly, was concerned
that not everyone is going to agree on whatever setbacks are picked. Twenty feet
probably isn’t the right number, but at some point we would have to establish
what that number is; whether it be 7.5’ on the side, or 10’ in the rear, although one
of the variances wanted 9.2’, so it still would have come before the board. There
are a lot of issues that are intertwined into this development. But, Staff would be
happy to take a look at it.
Mr. Nave asked if 75% of the property owners ask for it, then they could get it
changed. Mr. Spraker stated that they would have to amend their Development
Order, and bring to the City the setbacks that they are requesting. It would then
go to Planning Board, and then to City Commission. Mr. Spraker stated that this
has been explained to the HOA many times since 2000. They could potentially
do an overlay district, but you are taking away the power of control from the
property owners. A number will have to be picked for the setbacks, and someone
may or may not like that.
Mr. Driscoll stated that his understanding on an overlay district is that the City
decides to create it, and the City, through the Planning process, sets the standards,
and doesn’t let the vote be from the people within it. Mr. Spraker stated that what
Mr. Driscoll is saying is that City staff are going to tell the development, which

has a private Development Order, what their setbacks should be. He’s not saying
that it’s not possible, it’s just not something that City staff has done before. This
is a very unique situation, and they should do it, but then City staff would need to
pick a number, and then you may get people at Ocean Village Villas that aren’t
happy with that number. These replacements of screen rooms are very routine,
but there have been times where the duplexes were redeveloped into single family
homes. Mr. Spraker stated that staff can work with the HOA and then come back
to the Board with what they find.
Mr. Driscoll stated that he isn’t real optimistic that you are going to get 75% of
absentee owners to agree. Cities regularly, through the planning process and
public hearing process, adopt standards for their City. They would do it for a new
development in town, but he is probably arguing a legal case. Mr. Spraker stated
that Planning will work on it and will let the Board know their progress.
Mr. Nave stated that would be a different path than working with the HOA. Mr.
Spraker stated that the HOA has the right to amend the Development Order. Mr.
Nave stated that in his mind, logically, the HOA has the choice to amend it, and
not go through this anymore. If they, as a group, decide to not amend the
Development Order, then that is their choice to keep going through this process.
Mr. Driscoll stated that the HOA can get together and say, recommend 12.3’ as a
setback, and it will still need to go through a public hearing process and be
adopted by the City Commission. Mr. Spraker stated that is correct. It is an
amendment to their adopted Development Order.
Mr. Nave stated that his specific point isn’t necessarily about Ocean Village
Villas, but if there is a structure with the exact same construction, color,
everything, that gets destroyed in the storm, and it had a variance before, why
does the homeowner have to come back and get the very same variance to put the
structure back in again. Mr. Spraker stated because the Land Development Code
has a whole section on non-conformance, and basically the goal of the Land
Development Code isn’t to restore non-conforming properties, but to get rid of
them. Up until 1999, if something was non-conforming and it was destroyed,
there was no ability to re-establish it. Then the City amended the Code to allow
variances for non-conforming structures. So, Mr. Spraker stated that he hears
what the applicant is saying, and what Board members are saying, and they will
work to find a solution.
C.

Case No. 2018-017: 746 Riverside Drive, Calculated Average Waterfront
Rear Yard Setback Variance
Mr. Steven Spraker, Senior Planner, stated that this variance is for a riverfront lot at
746 Riverside Drive. The property previously had a single family home on it that
was demolished, so it is a vacant site. Mr. Spraker displayed the characteristics of
the property and explained the mean high water line. The way the City’s Land
Development Code is set up requires an average of 300’ to the north and 300’ to the
south, and that determines what the average setback is. Once the applicant put the
mean high water line onto the property, and did the calculated average setbacks,
which turned out to be 105.4’, what happened is, where the mean high water line

angled into the property, they have a setback encroachment. So, their setback
ranges from 90’ on the southern property line to 112’ on the northern property line.
The calculated average setback is 105.4’. The proposed house is a one story
structure. Mr. Spraker demonstrated where the previous home had been located and
where the proposed house would be. Mr. Spraker stated that the mean high water
line follows the angle of the river and is cutting into this property, which creates a
special condition and a hardship.
Mr. Spraker stated that a building permit was applied for, and was denied through
that process until they got a variance. The packet included elevations of the house.
The house fits in with the characteristics of the waterfront lots along Riverside
Drive. Staff is recommending approval of the variance because they believe the
mean high water line and the slope of the river certainly caused a hardship. They
do not believe that what is being proposed is too intense. The applicant is here this
evening to address the Board, if there are any questions.
Mr. McNamara asked who determines the mean high water line. Mr. Spraker stated
that a surveyor goes out and does the calculation, and then Staff verifies it.
Mr. Driscoll stated that everything that is in the water from the mean high water line
belongs to the state of Florida. They own the submerged land.
Mr. Nave stated that in previous cases it has been stated that they can always move
the house further away from the water. But, can they just move the water line
further away from the house if they would fill in the area. Mr. Spraker stated that
the State wouldn’t allow anyone to fill in part of the river. The purpose of the
setback is to make sure that one structure doesn’t go in front of the others. The
exhibit shows that this property is in line with the other properties, and no one is
being negatively impacted.
Mr. Driscoll stated that the property to the south, their setbacks seem to be less than
the applicants. Did they get a variance? Mr. Spraker stated, not to his knowledge.
No two properties will have the same setbacks, since they each will use different
houses to the north and south for their average. It is all site specific.
Mr. Nave asked if when they establish the standards, are there multiple points along
the shoreline that they measure? Is there a standard? Mr. Spraker stated that
typically they are measuring the closest point of the house to the mean high water
line.
Mr. Jim Mather, representing the Cohens at 746 Riverside Drive, stated that he
doesn’t have any additional information for the Board at this time.
Mr. Nave stated that the key to this variance is that the house is in line with the
other homes, and the problem is definitely because the shore cuts into the property.
Mr. Nave moved to approve the calculated average waterfront rear yard
setback variance at 746 Riverside Drive. Mr. Bowers seconded the motion.
Vote was called, and the motion was unanimously approved (4-0).

V.

OTHER BUSINESS
None.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:26 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Steven Spraker, Senior Planner

ATTEST:
___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Melanie Nagel.
Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal
any decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at
this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such
purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is
made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented
at the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present
or to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for
any variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board,
by motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the
applicant and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5)
minutes for members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time
shall be allowed to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or
any other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call
677-0311 for information regarding available aids and services.

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: February 26, 2018
SUBJECT: 241 South Halifax Drive, Side Corner Yard (attached
garage addition), Rear Yard (attached garage addition)
and Yard Encroachment (unenclosed staircase) Variances
APPLICANT: Brian Fredley, President, BPF Design Incorporated,
authorized representative on behalf of Rick and Reghan
Taylor, property owners
FILE NUMBER: 2018-038
PROJECT PLANNER: S. Laureen Kornel, AICP, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION: This is a request by Brian Fredley, President, BPF Design
Incorporated, authorized representative on behalf of Rick and Reghan Taylor, property
owners of 241 South Halifax Drive, for three variances to construct an attached garage
addition and an unenclosed staircase at 241 South Halifax Drive. The subject property
is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density). The variances are as follows:
1. Side Corner Yard Variance (attached garage addition): Section 2-15(B)(9)(d)
of the Land Development Code requires a minimum side corner yard setback of
20’ from the side corner property line under the R-3 (Single Family Medium
Density) zoning district. The applicants are seeking to allow an attached garage
addition with the edge of the north wall of the garage within the side corner yard
to be at a side corner yard setback of 16.75’, requiring a 3.25’ variance to the 20’
required side corner yard standard.
2. Rear Yard Variance (attached garage addition): Section 2-15(B)(9)(b) of the
Land Development Code requires a minimum rear setback of 20’ from the rear
property line under the R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) zoning district. The
applicants are seeking to allow an attached garage addition with the edge of the
east wall of the garage to be at a rear yard setback of 9.92’ consistent with the
building plane of the existing house, requiring a 10.08’ variance to the 20’
required rear yard standard.
3. Yard Encroachment Variance (unenclosed staircase): Section 2-41(8), yard
encroachments, states that unenclosed stairs and landings may extend up to 4’
into any required front or rear yard. The applicant is seeking to have a deck on
top of the proposed garage and is seeking access to the deck via the proposed
unenclosed stairs. The required setback for unenclosed stairs is 16’. The
applicants are seeking to allow construction of an unenclosed staircase within the
rear yard with the edge of the staircase setback 6’ from the rear property line,
requiring a 10’ variance from the required 16’ stair setback.
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It should be noted that the requested variances have been presented in this report in
the order the applicant submitted their variance exhibit. Without approval of the garage
rear yard variance (item 2), the garage side corner yard variance (item 1) is not needed.
The unenclosed staircase variance is independent of the garage variances.
BACKGROUND: The subject property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on
the City’s Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium
Density) on the City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent
with the FLUM designation and zoning district. Below is a site aerial of the property.

241

Source: Bing Maps

Below is a table of the adjacent land uses and zonings:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

North

Single Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family LowMedium Density)

South

Single Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single Family Medium
Density)

East

Single Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Medium
Density)

West

Single Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-1 (Single Family Low
Density)

Zoning

The Volusia County Property Appraisers website shows the property at 241 South
Halifax was constructed in 1956. The site survey shows the property is a corner lot at
Halifax Drive and Seminole Avenue. The lot depth is 124.5’ along Seminole Avenue
and the lot width is 107.5’ along Halifax Drive. The property is addressed off of Halifax
Drive and has access points to both Seminole Avenue and Halifax Drive. The lot has
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significant grade changes from Halifax Drive to the rear of the property as shown in the
pictures below:

Looking eastward from S. Halifax Drive

Looking south from Seminole Drive

The property survey shows that the existing house is setback approximately 64’ from
South Halifax Drive and 36.9’ to Seminole Drive. The total square footage of the home
after renovations will be 3,078 square feet. The total square footage of the proposed
garage is 581 square feet in accordance with Section 2-50(O)(1) of the Land
Development Code that requires attached garages not to exceed fifty percent of the
total square footage of the principle structure.
On March 4, 2015, the subject property was granted a variance related to a new pool
and pool deck by the Board of Adjustment and Appeals. The property owners sought to
allow a swimming pool with the edge of water and edge of deck setback to be at 2.5’ for
the rear yard setback, requiring a 5’ variance to the edge of water standard and a 2.5’
variance to the edge of deck standard.
The request is to enclose as living area the current attached garage and allow
construction of a new attached garage with a second story deck to be located 16.75’
from the 20’ required side corner setback, and 9.92’ from the required 20’ rear yard
setback. Based on the elevation of the lot, the garage addition will be depressed 4’ into
the ground with approximately 6’ exposed above the existing grade to the property to
the east. In addition, to provide exterior access to the proposed deck, the applicant
proposes to construct an unenclosed stairway setback 6’ from the rear property line,
from the required 16’ stair setback. The applicant indicates that the deck would have a
railing designed to allow outdoor living and view sunsets. The location of the stairs was
chosen so as not to be visible from South Halifax Avenue and there is heavy vegetation
along the property boundary to the east (rear yard).
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The three variance requests are illustrated in the variance exhibit below:
Variance Exhibit:

In the preparation of the variance application, the applicant did discuss the concept with
the abutting neighbors who have all signed the applicant’s application without objection.
All other site and building development shall be required to meet the applicable Land
Development Code regulations. Each variance shall be reviewed independently and
the Board may vote on each variance separately.
ANALYSIS:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”
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SIDE CORNER YARD VARIANCE (ATTACHED GARAGE ADDITION)
The side corner yard variance application seeks to allow an attached garage addition at
a side corner yard setback of 16.75’, at the side corner property line, requiring a 3.25’
variance to the required 20’ side corner setback. The variance is sought based upon
the location of the house in relationship to the lot. Within the application, the applicant
stated the inside dimension of the garage would be 18.67’ deep which would not allow
adequate depth to the garage. The requested variance would allow an inside depth of
22.67’ which would be more suitable for a garage. The Board must consider the
following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land
Development Code for the expansion of the non-conforming structure:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Case for the variance: There are two special conditions related to the subject
property. The first condition is the location of the house in relationship to the lot.
The house has a large front yard setback of approximately 64’ and a rear yard
setback of 9.9’ which impedes the installation of any structures within the rear
and side corner yards. In the application, the applicant stated that with the lot
layout and the primary access of the house from Seminole Avenue, the east (rear
property line) is more like an interior side yard rather than a rear yard. The
second condition is the geography of the lot with an approximately 6’ change in
grades of the property.
Case against the variance: One can argue that not every single-family house is
entitled to a garage addition and the side corner yard variance should be denied.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Case for the variance: The applicants purchased the property in 2014 and did not
contribute to the location of the existing house or the geography of the lot. The
applicant is seeking to make improvements to the subject property and enhance
their overall quality of life. The special conditions did not result from the actions
of the applicant.
Case against the variance: As stated in condition one, a position that not every
single family house has the right to a garage addition could be argued.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Case for the variance: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would
prevent the construction of the attached garage addition. A garage is a common
structure enjoyed with single-family residences. The location of the existing
house limits the ability to place a garage addition within the side corner yard.
Within the application, the applicant stated the inside dimension of the garage
would be 18.67’ which would not allow adequate depth to the garage. The
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requested variance would allow an inside depth of 22.67’ which would be more
suitable for a garage.
Case against the variance: The Land Development Code establishes standards
for attached garages and there already exists an attached garage. This position
would limit the depth of the inside depth of the garage to 18.67’.
4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Case for the variance: The location of the existing house constricts the ability to
construct an attached garage addition. The requested 16.75’ setback for the side
corner yard is the minimum necessary in order to allow the construction of the
attached garage. As stated previously, the inside dimension of the garage would
be 18.67’ which would not allow adequate depth to the garage. The requested
variance would allow an inside depth of 22.67’ which would be more suitable for
a garage. The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to make
reasonable use of the garage.
Case against the variance: As stated in the criteria above, property owners do
not have an absolute right to construct garage additions. In the past, one primary
consideration of variance applications has been the impact to neighboring
properties.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Case for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the garage addition. The garage addition and deck represents a
significant investment and modernization of the existing 1956 house.
Case against the variance: None.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Case for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or
public hazards.
Case against the variance: None.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
Case for the variance: The request will not diminish property values or alter the
character of the surrounding area. As stated by the applicant, the subject
property is lower in grade than the property along Seminole Avenue and is
heavily landscaped. The appearance of the garage will be similar to a structure
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within the side interior yard.
Staff has not received any objections or
correspondence against the variance request. The surrounding property owners
to the east and south abutting the property have provided signatures for the
variance application.
Case against the variance: None.
8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.
Case for the variance: By approving the subject variance the city is not
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property
owners in the same zoning district. Each variance application is required to
stand on its own merits.
Case against the variance: One can argue that granting the variance request will
lead to multiple applications for garage additions with less than the required
setbacks. Staff would state that each application is a unique situation that must
be reviewed independently based on the variance criteria, input from the required
notification, and testimony at the public hearing.

REAR YARD VARIANCE (ATTACHED GARAGE ADDITION)
The variance application seeks to allow an attached garage addition at a rear yard
setback of 9.92’, consistent with the building plane of the existing house at the rear
property line, requiring a 10.08’ variance to the required 20’ rear yard setback. The
Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section 116.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-conforming
structure:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Case for the variance: There are two special conditions related to the subject
property. The first condition is the location of the house in relationship to the lot.
The house has a large front yard setback of approximately 64’ and a rear yard
setback of 9.9’ which impedes the installation of typical accessory structures
within the rear and side yards. In the application, the applicant stated that with
the lot layout, with the primary access of the house from Seminole Avenue, the
east (rear property line) is more like an interior side yard rather than a rear yard.
The second condition is the geography of the lot with an approximately 6’ change
in grades of the property.
Case against the variance: One can argue that not every single-family house is
entitled to a garage addition and the rear yard variance should be denied.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
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Case for the variance: The applicants purchased the property in 2014 and did not
contribute to the location of the existing house or the geography of the lot. The
applicant is seeking to make improvements to the subject property and enhance
their overall quality of life. The special conditions did not result from the actions
of the applicant.
Case against the variance: As stated in condition one, a position that not every
single family house has the right to a garage addition could be argued.
3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Case for the variance: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would
prevent the construction of the garage addition along the same building plane as
the existing single-family house. A garage is a common structure enjoyed with
single-family residences. The location of the existing house limits the ability to
place a garage addition within the rear yard. Meeting the setbacks would only
allow a garage width of approximately 14’ and would not be symmetrical with the
existing house.
Case against the variance: The Land Development Code establishes standards
for attached garages and there already exists an attached garage.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Case for the variance: The location of the existing house constricts the ability to
construct an attached garage addition. The requested 9.92’ setback for the rear
yard is the minimum necessary in order to allow the construction of the attached
garage and is consistent with the existing building plane. There are no other
practical alternatives to construct the proposed addition. The variance requested
is the minimum variance needed to make reasonable use of the garage.
Case against the variance: As stated in criteria above, property owners do not
have an absolute right to construct garage additions. In the past, one primary
consideration of variance applications has been the impact to neighboring
properties.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Case for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the garage addition. The garage addition represents a significant
investment and modernization of the existing 1956 house.
Case against the variances: None.
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The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Case for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or
public hazards.
Case against the variance: None.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
Case for the variance: The request will not diminish property values or alter the
character of the surrounding area. One purpose of the variance process is to
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining
properties. Staff has not received any objections and believes that the garage
addition would not alter the character of the neighborhood. The request
represents a significant investment into the 1956 structure and seeks to
modernize the existing structure.
Case against the variance: None.

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.
Case for the variance: By approving the subject variance, the city is not
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property
owners in the same zoning district. Each variance application is required to
stand on its own merits.
Case against the variance: One can argue that granting the variance request will
lead to multiple applications for garage additions with less than the required
setbacks. Staff would state that each application is a unique situation that must
be reviewed independently based on the variance criteria, input from the required
notification, and testimony at the public hearing.

YARD ENCROACHMENT VARIANCE (UNENCLOSED STAIRCASE)
The variance application seeks to allow an unenclosed staircase within the yard
encroachment with the edge of the staircase setback 6’ from the rear property line,
requiring a 10’ variance from the required 16’ yard encroachment. The variance is
sought to allow for exterior access to the second story deck as the result of the
proposed attached garage addition. The Board must consider the following criteria
established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for
the expansion of the non-conforming structure:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
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Case for the variance: There are two special conditions related to the subject
property. The first condition is the location of the house in relationship to the lot.
The house has a large front yard setback of approximately 64’ and a rear yard
setback of 9.9’ which impedes the installation of any structures within the rear
and side corner yards. In the application, the applicant stated that with the lot
layout, with the primary access of the house from Seminole Avenue, the east
(rear property line) is more like an interior side yard rather than a rear yard. The
second condition is the geography of the lot with an approximately 6’ change in
grades of the property.
Case against the variance: One can argue that not every single-family house is
entitled to an unenclosed staircase used to access a second story deck as the
result of a garage addition and the yard encroachment variance should be
denied.
2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Case for the variance: The applicants purchased the property in 2014 and did not
contribute to the location of the existing house or the geographic condition of the
lot. The applicant is seeking to make improvements in the subject property and
enhance their overall quality of life. The special conditions did not result from the
actions of the applicant.
Case against the variance: As stated in condition one, a position that not every
single family house is entitled to an unenclosed staircase used to access a
second floor deck as the result of a garage addition and the variance should be
denied.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Case for the variance: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would
prevent the construction of the unenclosed staircase. The applicant has
indicated the desire was to screen the unenclosed staircase which is why the
structure is located along the east side of the property. As stated earlier, while
the Land Development Code views the east property line as a rear yard, it
functions more as an interior side yard with the primary access from Seminole
Avenue. The request is reasonable and if the zoning district setbacks were
imposed a hardship would be created.
Case against the variance: The Land Development Code establishes standards
for unenclosed staircases and based on individual properties, not all sites can
construct unenclosed staircases if they cannot meet the requirements. Without
the proposed construction of the requested garage addition, the unenclosed
staircase would not be needed.
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No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Case for the variance: The location of the existing house constricts the ability to
construct an attached garage addition thereby creating difficulty in providing
exterior access to a second floor deck. The requested 6’ setback for the yard
encroachment is the minimum necessary in order to provide access to a second
floor deck.
Case against the variance: As stated in criteria above, property owners do not
have an absolute right to construct unenclosed staircases to provide exterior
access to a second floor deck. Without the proposed construction of the
requested garage addition, the unenclosed staircase would not be needed. In
the past, one primary consideration of variance applications has been the impact
to neighboring properties.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Case for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the garage addition. The garage addition and deck represents a
significant investment and modernization of the existing 1956 house.
Case against the variance: None.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Case for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or
public hazards.
Case against the variance: None.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
Case for the variance: The request will not diminish property values or alter the
character of the surrounding area. One purpose of the variance process is to
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining
properties. Staff has not received any objections and believes that the
unenclosed staircase would not alter the character of the neighborhood. The
request represents a significant investment into the 1956 structure and seeks to
modernize the existing structure.
Case against the variance: None.
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Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.
Case for the variance: By approving the subject variance, the city is not
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property
owners in the same zoning district. Each variance application is required to
stand on its own merits.
Case against the variance: One can argue that granting the variance request will
lead to multiple applications for unenclosed staircases with less than the required
setbacks. Staff would state that each application is a unique situation that must
be reviewed independently based on the variance criteria, input from the required
notification, and testimony at the public hearing.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals
APPROVE the following three variances to allow the construction of an attached garage
addition and an unenclosed staircase addition accessing a second floor deck as follows:
1. Side Corner Yard Variance (attached garage addition): Section 2-15(B)(9)(d)
of the Land Development Code requires a minimum side corner yard setback of
20’ from the side corner property line under the R-3 (Single Family Medium
Density) zoning district. The applicants are seeking to allow an attached garage
addition with the edge of the north wall of the garage within the side corner yard
to be at a side corner yard setback of 16.75’, requiring a 3.25’ variance to the 20’
required side corner yard standard.
2. Rear Yard Variance (attached garage addition): Section 2-15(B)(9)(b) of the
Land Development Code requires a minimum rear setback of 20’ from the rear
property line under the R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) zoning district. The
applicants are seeking to allow an attached garage addition with the edge of the
east wall of the garage to be at a rear yard setback of 9.92’ consistent with the
building plane of the existing house, requiring a 10.08’ variance to the 20’
required rear yard standard.
3. Yard Encroachment Variance (unenclosed staircase): Section 2-41(8), yard
encroachments, states that unenclosed stairs and landings may extend up to 4’
into any required front or rear yard. The required setback for unenclosed stairs is
16’. The applicants are seeking to allow construction of an unenclosed staircase
to allow access to a second floor deck within the rear yard with the edge of the
staircase setback 6’ from the rear property line, requiring a 10’ variance from the
required 16’ stair setback.
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Site aerial, 241 South Halifax Drive

Source: Bing Maps

241 South Halifax Drive – contour map

Source: Google maps

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: February 28, 2018
SUBJECT: 427 North Beach Street, calculated average waterfront rear
yard setback variance
APPLICANT: Josif Atanasoski, property owner, 427 North Beach Street
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2018-042
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Planning Director
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for a calculated average waterfront rear yard variance submitted by
Josif Atanasoski, property owner of 427 North Beach Street. The property at 427 North
Beach Street is zoned as R-1 (Residential Estate). The applicant is requesting the
variance to allow the construction of a new single-family home. Section 2-12(B)(11)(b)
of the Land Developed Code requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard
setback for lots abutting the Halifax River. A.A. Wilbert Jr. Land Surveying, Inc. has
performed a survey showing the calculated waterfront rear yard setback to be 174.17’
for the property at 427 North Beach Street. The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear
yard setback of 135’, which would require a 39.17’ variance to the calculated waterfront
rear yard setback standard.
BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-1 (Single Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning
Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and
zoning district. The adjacent land uses and zoning are as follows:
EXHIBIT 1: Abutting land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-1 (Residential Estate)

South

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-1 (Residential Estate)

East

Halifax River

N/A

N/A

West

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)
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EXHIBIT 2: Aerial view of 427 North Beach Street:

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (dated 09.23.2017)

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (dated 01.17.2018)

The Volusia County Property Appraiser website shows the applicant purchased the
property in July 2017. The previous single-family house was demolished with a final
inspection occurring on January 3, 2018. When the house to the north at 437 North
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Beach Street was constructed in 2012, that survey showed the house existing at 427
North Beach Street had a setback of 131.09’ from the mean high-water line. The
purpose of the variance application is to re-construct a single-family house.
ANALYSIS:
The applicant is requesting the variance to allow the construction of a new single-family
home. Section 2-12(B)(11)(b) of the Land Developed Code provides the following
regulation for lots along the Halifax River for the rear yard setback:
“Tomoka/Halifax River Frontage Lots (Excluding Oceanfront): The minimum
rear yard setback from the mean or ordinary high-water line for properties
abutting a waterbody shall be the average building setback of all existing single
family dwelling units within 300' of each side lot line of the lot on which the
single-family dwelling unit is proposed to be located, minus 5', or as otherwise
established under Florida Statutes or chapter 3, article II of this Code (Surface
Waters and Marine Life Habitat), whichever is greater, provided that in no event
shall the setback be less than 30'. For the purpose of meeting this requirement, the
300' shall be measured from points set back 30' from the mean high-water line
and shall run parallel with the street right-of-way line. The rear yard setback line
may meander to follow the mean high-water line.”
The survey from A.A. Wilbert Jr., land surveying, LLC, provided the following
calculations for the waterfront rear yard setback:
EXHIBIT 3: Calculated waterfront rear yard setback:
Property
387 North Beach Street
407 North Beach Street
417 North Beach Street
437 North Beach Street
447 North Beach Street
463 North Beach Street
Required average front yard setback
(1,075.2/6)= 179.17’ –179.17’-5’ =

Waterfront rear yard
setback (in feet)
87.40
263.12
117.00
180.50
174.00
253.00
174.17

In reviewing the other waterfront rear yard setbacks, there are two properties at 407
North Beach Street (263.12’) and 463 North Beach Street (253’) that skew the
waterfront rear yard setback.
Planning staff did receive a telephone call from the property owners at 417 North Beach
Street inquiring to the proposed setbacks and the requested variance. Staff stated that
the south of the proposed building at 427 North Beach Street is setback (further west)
approximately 11’ from the leading edge of the structure at 417 North Beach Street (still
in eastward of the proposed house). The portion of the building at 427 North Beach

[03.08.2018 BOAA, 427 North Beach Street, Staff Report]

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
427 North Beach Street

March 7, 2018
Page 4

Street that is approximately 7’ in front of 417 North Beach is approximately set in 74’
from the south property line.
EXHIBIT 4: Variance exhibit

Below is a site picture of the property at 427 North Beach Street:
EXHIBIT 4: Site picture
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REVIEW CRITERIA:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2), of the Land Development Code states,
“The proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved and are not the result of the actions of the
applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board
shall make the following required findings based on the granting of the variance
for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to numerous sites so that
requests for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board shall base its
findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who may apply.”
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(3), of the Land Development Code provides the
following criteria for the review of the variance. The Board can approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the variance based on these criteria.
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The special condition at 427 North Beach is the
angle of the mean high-water line that cuts into the subject property from north to
south as shown on the variance exhibit. When looking at the survey, of the 400’
lot depth, the building envelop is not representative of the size of the waterfront
parcel. In reviewing the other waterfront rear yard setbacks, there are two
properties at 407 North Beach Street (263.12’) and 463 North Beach Street
(253’) that skew the waterfront rear yard setback.
Argument against the variance: None. The angle of the mean high water line
creates the special condition for the subject property.

2.

3.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Argument for the variance: The special condition of the angled mean high water
line was not caused by the applicant.
Argument against the variance: One could state reducing the overall size of the
house would eliminate or reduce the need for the waterfront rear yard variance.
Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Argument for the variance: Average calculated setbacks are designed to protect
view corridors and change depending on the abutting house(s) setbacks. The
proposed house is in line with the abutting house on either side and the mean
high water line angle creates an encroachment along the southern portion of the
house. The previous house was closer to the mean high water by four feet. The
angle of the mean high-water line and the large setbacks at 407 and 463 North
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Beach Street creates an undue hardship to reasonably construct a new singlefamily house.
Argument against the variance: A key consideration of the application is the size
of house allowed on the subject property. One can argue that the size of the
single-family structure could be reduced or altered to decrease the variance
required.
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Argument for the variance: Variances related to the average calculated setbacks
are not uncommon. The consideration in these types of cases is whether the
average calculated setback is skewed based on the abutting, existing houses, or
other conditions, such as the subject property’s lot characteristics. While there is
consideration to simply make the building smaller, the angled lot line causes a
hardship and relief through the variance process is sought. In reviewing the
application, staff’s determination is that the angle of the mean high water line
creates an unreasonable condition that significantly reduces buildable area. The
proposed house would not create view angle obstructions beyond what is
allowed within the Land Development Code.
Argument against the variance: It could be argued that reducing the overall
building size could reduce or eliminate the need for the rear yard variance.
The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger,
or public hazards.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
Argument for the variance: The request will not diminish property values or alter
the character of the surrounding area. It is common to see older riverfront houses
demolished and new larger homes constructed. The variance seeks to allow the
investment in the corridor and is consistent with the existing developed nature of
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surrounding houses. Both abutting property owners have signed the application
for the variance.
Argument against the variance: None. The proposed structure and improvements
further serve to strengthen the residential character of North Beach Street.
8.
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or
unique circumstance for their property. Staff believes that this request is
appropriate based on the calculated waterfront rear yard setback and the
analysis provided in this report.
Argument against the variance: It could be argued reducing the overall building
size could reduce or eliminate the need for the calculated waterfront rear yard
variance.
RECOMMENDATION:
The purpose of the calculated waterfront setbacks is to protect and ensure the
maintenance of view corridors along the river. Calculated waterfront setbacks can vary
widely on the same street based on the location of other existing houses. In general, the
calculated average setback has worked well. However, there have been projects in the
past where the average setbacks have skewed the required building setbacks or special
conditions exist. The applicant has provided evidence that the calculated average
setback on this lot creates a condition which reduces the total land area to reconstruct a
single-family house.
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE a calculated
waterfront rear yard setback of 135’ which would require a 39.17’ variance to the
calculated average waterfront rear yard setback of 174.17’.
Attachments:
Attachment 1:
Attachment 2:
Attachment 3:

Variance plot plan
Maps and pictures
Application

[03.08.2018 BOAA, 427 North Beach Street, Staff Report]

ATTACHMENT 1

Variance Exhibit

ATTACHMENT 2
• Maps and pictures

427 North Beach Street – site aerial

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (dated 01.20.2018)

427 North Beach Street – site aerial

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (dated 09.20.2017)

427 North Beach Street – site aerial

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (dated 09.23.2017)

427 North Beach Street – looking east

427 North Beach Street – looking west

437 North Beach Street

417 North Beach Street – looking east
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: February 28, 2018
SUBJECT: 94 North Beach Street, rear yard setback variances
APPLICANT: Paul Viscomi, President, Viscomi Construction, Inc., as
authorized agent of the property owner, Dr. Ashley Lentz
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2018-047
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Planning Director
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for two variances related to the replacement of an existing garage
submitted by Paul Viscomi, President, Viscomi Construction, Inc., as authorized agent
of the property owner, Dr. Ashley Lentz. The variance application seeks to allow a onestory garage to be demolished and replaced with a ground floor garage and a second
story living area of 962 square feet. The variance application also seeks to allow an
unenclosed stairway to be located within the rear yard setback. The property at 94
North Beach Street is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) along North Beach Street
and R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) on the rear portion of the property. The two
variances are as follows:
Variance #1: Rear yard setback. The existing garage structure is one story (780
square feet) and is located 13’ from the rear property line. The variance application
seeks to allow a two-story structure (962 square feet) and is proposed to be constructed
12.42’ to the rear property line. Section 2-15(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code
requires a 20’ rear yard setback. The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of
12.42’, which would require a variance of 7.58’ to the required 20’ rear yard setback.
Variance #2: Unenclosed stairway. The variance application seeks to allow an
unenclosed stairway to be located 10.58’ from the rear property line. Section 215(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires a 20’ rear yard setback. Section 241(8) of the Land Development Code states, “Unenclosed stairs and landings may
extend up to four feet into any required front or rear yard.” The applicant is requesting
an unenclosed stairway setback of 10.58’, which would require a variance of 5.42’ to the
required 16’ setback for unenclosed stairs and landings.
BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single Family Low Density) for the front half of the
property and R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) for the rear half of the property on the
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district. The adjacent land uses and zoning are as follows:

[03.08.2018 BOAA, 94 North Beach Street, Staff Report]

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
94 North Beach Street

March 7, 2018
Page 2

EXHIBIT 1: Abutting land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Single-Family
House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density) & R-3 (Single
Family Medium Density)

South

Single-Family
House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density) & R-3 (Single
Family Medium Density)

East

Halifax River

N/A

N/A

West

Single-Family
House

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single Family Medium
Density)

EXHIBIT 2: Aerial view of 94 North Beach Street:

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (dated 01.17.2018)

The property at 94 North Beach Street is within an older developed portion of the City
and has several unique characteristics:
1. The subject property provides drive-way access to the properties at 90 and 98
North Beach Street. The two driveways each cross the property of 94 Beach
Street.
2. The existing one-story garage for 94 North Beach Street is detached and located
at the rear of the property.
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3. Access to the existing detached garage is provided from Highland Avenue with
an easement existing.
4. The applicant purchased the property in September 2016.
5. Per the Volusia County Property Appraiser’s website, the house was constructed
in 1998.
6. Per the Volusia County Property Appraiser’s website, the garage was
constructed in 1954.
7. The garage is shown as 26’ by 30’ or 780 square feet on the site survey.
ANALYSIS:
The property at 94 North Beach Street is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) along
North Beach Street and R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) on the rear portion of the
property. The variance application seeks to allow a one-story garage to be demolished
and replaced with a ground floor garage and a second story living area of 962 square
feet. The variance application also seeks to allow an unenclosed stairway to be located
within the rear yard setback. The two variances are as follows:
Variance #1: Rear yard setback. The existing garage structure is one story (780
square feet) and is located 13’ from the rear property line. The variance application
seeks to allow a two-story structure (962 square feet) and is proposed to be constructed
12.42’ to the rear property line. Section 2-15(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code
requires a 20’ rear yard setback. The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of
12.42’, which would require a variance of 7.58’ to the required 20’ rear yard setback.
Variance #2: Unenclosed stairway. The variance application seeks to allow an
unenclosed stairway to be located 10.58’ from the rear property line. Section 215(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires a 20’ rear yard setback. Section 241(8) of the Land Development Code states, “Unenclosed stairs and landings may
extend up to four feet into any required front or rear yard.” The applicant is requesting
an unenclosed stairway setback of 10.58’, which would require a variance of 5.42’ to the
required 16’ setback for unenclosed stairs and landings.
The proposed detached garage is being expanded in two ways over the existing
garage:
1. The depth of the garage is proposed to be expanded by 7’ from 30’ to 37’. The
garage would be 962 square feet or 182 square feet greater than the existing 780
square foot garage.
2. A second story living area of 962 is proposed where the current structure is onestory.
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Below is a picture of the existing garage at 94 North Beach Street:
EXHIBIT 4: Site picture
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REVIEW CRITERIA:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2), of the Land Development Code states,
“The proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved and are not the result of the actions of the
applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board
shall make the following required findings based on the granting of the variance
for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to numerous sites so that
requests for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board shall base its
findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who may apply.”
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(3), of the Land Development Code provides the
following criteria for the review of variances. Each variance is reviewed separately and
the Board can approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variances based on these
criteria.
DETACHED GARAGE STRUCTURE
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The property is in older area of the city with a variety
of access easements between multiple property owners. The special condition is
the location of the existing house which reduces the available property for the
detached garage. Another limiting factor is the access for the garage from
Highland Avenue. In the application, the applicant stated that the applicant
provides driveway access to the north and south property owners which makes it
impossible to design and gain access to a garage located in front of the property.
In an effort not to restrict adjacent property owner’s views and access, the
applicant is requesting a variance approval to rebuild the existing garage
structure.
In addition to the existing location of the house, the rear property line is angled
and creates a setback issue. The existing garage rear yard setback ranges
between 15.6’ to 13’.
Argument against the variance: One can argue that the location of the house is
not a special condition and the garage should be placed in front of the existing
structure or reduced in width to meet the required 20’ rear yard setback.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Argument for the variance: The location of the house was created in 1998 and
likely replaced the existing house in a similar location. The property owner
bought the house in 2016 and is seeking to upgrade the garage structure to be
consistent with the house.
Argument against the variance: None. The location of the house and garage
were existing when the property owner purchased the property.
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Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Argument for the variance: The proposed garage is different is two ways than
the existing garage. The differences are that the width of the garage is 7’ wider
(from 30’ to 37’) and living area of 962 square feet is proposed. Applying a 20’
rear yard setback to the existing lot of record would be a hardship because it
would force the reduction of the garage with to 18.42’ and in essence become a
one-car garage. The closest point of the rear yard variance is 12.42’ and
increased to 15.5’ along the southern end of the proposed garage. A garage is a
common structure on residential lots and denying the application would be an
undue hardship.
Argument against the variance:
There are reasons for allowing the garage
within the rear yard, such as the access from Highland Avenue and not blocking
views in the front yard. A key consideration is the scope of the garage and if it
should be re-permitted as it exists today as a one-story garage or allowed to
expand in width and add a second story for living space.
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Argument for the variance:
The applicant has analyzed several different
scenarios and potential locations. Constructing a garage in front of the existing
house does not protect the view corridor for the subject property or either of the
abutting neighbors. In addition, the existing access driveways would be
impacted. Staff does not view reducing the width of a new garage to meet the
20’ rear yard setback to be a valid alternative because the garage is not
functional. A debate can be had if the two expansions (additional width and
second story addition) are the minimum to make a reasonable use of the land.
Staff is recommending approval of the two expansions for the following reasons:
1. The building plane for the detached garage is proposed to remain
consistent with a 0.5’ variation.
2. The area has multiple buildings, including the abutting structure, that do
not meet the zoning district setbacks. As stated earlier, this is an older
section of the City where current zoning setbacks were not applied. While
staff understands there are now setback standards, the variance process
provides a mechanism to provide site specific setbacks with public input.
3. The abutting property owner has provided a signature in support of the
request.
4. There are multiple easements and encroachments on the subject property
which restrict the location of a detached garage.
5. The proposed structure is consistent in size and scope as the existing
house and other structures in the immediate area.
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Argument against the variance: There are reasons to allow the garage within the
rear yard, such as the access from Highland Avenue and not blocking views in
the front yard. A key consideration is the scope of the garage and if it should be
re-permitted as it exists today as a one-story garage or allowed to expand in
width and add a second story.
The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project. The re-construction of the garage will be a substantial
investment into the property.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
Argument for the variance: The proposed detach garage is consistent with the
structures on the property and the abutting properties. As part of the application,
the abutting property owner at 36 Charles Terrace supported the variance
application. The application did not provide letters from either 90 or 98 North
Beach Street. Staff has not received any communications regarding the
variance. While the proposed structure encroaches into the rear setback, the
structure will not diminish property values in the area or alter the existing
residential character. Staff believes that a garage in front of the existing house
would have negative impacts on view corridors and impact the existing driveways
to both neighbors.
Argument against the variance: None. The most impacted neighbor has signed
in support of the variance. The structure meets the setbacks abutting 90 and 98
North Beach Street.
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or
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unique circumstance for their property. Staff believes that this request is
appropriate based on the analysis provided in this report.
Argument against the variance: There are a number of options in reviewing this
variance and they include:
1. Denying the variance and requiring the 20’ rear yard setback to be met.
2. Allowing only the re-construction of the garage as it exists today, as a onestory structure, at 26’ by 30’ or 780 square feet.
3. Allowing the re-construction of the garage as a one-story structure only and
the dimensions of 26’ by 37’ or 962 square feet.
4. Allowing the variance of 7.58’ at the closest point to construct a 26’ by 37’ or
962 square feet garage and a second floor living area of 962 square feet.
UNENCLOSED STAIRS
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The property is in older area of the City with a variety
of access easements between multiple property owners. The special condition is
the location of the existing house which reduces the available property for the
detached garage. Another factor is the access for the garage from Highland
Avenue. In the application, the applicant stated that the applicant provides
driveway access to the north and south property owners which makes it
impossible to design and gain access to a garage located in front of the property.
In an effort not to restrict adjacent property owner’s views and access, the
applicant is requesting a variance approval to rebuild the existing garage
structure.
In addition to the location of the house, the rear property line is angled and
creates a setback issue. The existing garage rear yard setback ranges between
15.6’ to 13’.
Argument against the variance: One can argue that the location of the house is
not a special condition and the location of the unclosed stairs should be changed.

2.

3.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
Argument for the variance: The location of the house was created in 1998 and
likely replaced the existing house in a similar location. The property owner
bought the house in 2016 and is seeking to upgrade the garage structure to be
consistent with the house.
Argument against the variance: None. The location of the house and garage
were existing when the property owner purchased the property.
Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

[03.08.2018 BOAA, 94 North Beach Street, Staff Report]

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
94 North Beach Street

4.

March 7, 2018
Page 9

Argument for the variance: While the detached garage and unenclosed stairs
are separate, they are related. Reduction of the width of the proposed garage
would reduce or eliminate the unenclosed stairs variance. Literal application of
the 16’ unenclosed stairs setback would be a hardship. The applicant has
indicated that the western side of the building is the most appropriate place to
locate the unenclosed stairs.
Argument against the variance: One can argue that there are other options that
would reduce the variance request, such as reducing the width of the garage.
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
Argument for the variance:
The applicant has analyzed several different
scenarios and potential locations. Constructing a garage in front of the existing
house does not protect the view corridor for the subject property or either of the
abutting neighbors. In addition, the existing access driveways would be
impacted. Staff does not view reducing the width of a new garage to meet the
20’ rear yard setback and thus the unenclosed stairs would meet the setbacks to
be a valid alternative because the garage is not functional. A debate can be had
if the two expansions (additional width and second story addition) are the
minimum to make a reasonable use of the land. Staff is recommending approval
of the two expansions for the following reasons:
1. The building plane for the detached garage will remain consistent with a
0.5’ variation.
2. The area has multiple buildings, including the abutting structure, that do
not meet the zoning district setbacks. As stated earlier, this is an older
section of the City where current zoning setbacks were not applied. While
staff understands there are now setback standards, the variance process
provides a mechanism to provide site specific setback with public input.
3. The abutting property owner has provided a signature in support of the
request.
4. There are multiple easements and encroachments on this property which
restricts the location of a detached garage.
5. The proposed structure is consistent in size and scope as the existing
house and other structures in the immediate area.
If the detached garage is approved, access would need to be provided to the
second floor living area.
Argument against the variance: There are reasons to allow the garage within
the rear yard, such as the access from Highland Avenue and not blocking views
in the front yard. A key consideration is the scope of the garage and if it should
be re-permitted as it exists today as a one-story garage or allowed to expand in
width and add a second story. These decisions will determine the location of the
unenclosed stairs.
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The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project. The re-construction of the garage and associated
unenclosed stairs will be a substantial investment into the property.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards.
Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
Argument for the variance: The proposed detached garage and unenclosed
stairs is consistent with the structures on the property and the abutting
properties. As part of the application, the abutting property owner at 36 Charles
Terrace has supported the variance application. The application did not provide
letters from either 90 or 98 North Beach Street. Staff has not received any
communications regarding the variance.
While the proposed structure
encroaches into the rear setback, the structure will not diminish property values
in the area or alter the existing residential character. Staff believes that a garage
in front of the existing house would have negative impacts on view corridors and
impact the existing driveways to both neighbors.
Argument against the variance: None. The most impacted neighbor has signed
in support of the requested variance. The structure meets the setbacks abutting
90 and 98 North Beach Street.
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or
unique circumstance for their property. Staff believes that this request is
appropriate based on the analysis provided in this report.
Argument against the variance: The decision on the detached garage will
determine the needed location of the unenclosed stairs. The unenclosed stairs
are a needed part of the second floor living area.
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RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE the following
two variances:
Variance #1: Rear yard setback. A 7.58’ variance to the required 20’ rear yard
setback, with a final setback of 12.42’ to allow a two-story structure of 962 square feet.
Variance #2: Unenclosed stairway. A 5.42’ variance to the required 16’ rear yard
setback, with a final setback of 10.58’ to an unenclosed stairway as part of the detached
garage structure.
Attachments:
Attachment 1:
Attachment 2:
Attachment 3:

Variance plot plan
Maps and pictures
Application
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Variance Exhibit

ATTACHMENT 2
• Maps and pictures

94 North Beach Street – site aerial

36
94

98

90
Note the two
driveways

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (dated 01.17.2018)

94 North Beach Street – site aerial

Access to
Highland
Avenue

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (dated 01.17.2018)

94 North Beach Street – site aerial

Existing
garage

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php (dated 01.17.2018)

Existing garage

Existing garage – looking west from the house

Garage access from Highland Avenue

Existing garage – looking south from Highland
Avenue entrance

Existing garage – looking south

Abutting house at 36
Charles Terrace

Existing garage – looking north

Abutting house at 36 Charles Terrace

View from Charles Terrace at garage at 94
North Beach Street

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

